total tangible assets less total liabilities (including the value of Class A common stock which may be redeemed for cash), by the number of outstanding
shares of our Class A common stock.

At June 30, 2019, our net tangible book value deficit was $269,691, or approximately $(0.04) per share of common stock. After giving effect to the
sale of 25,000,000 shares of Class A common stock included in the units we are offering by this prospectus, the sale of the private placement warrants and
the deduction of underwriting commissions and estimated expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at June 30, 2019 would have
been $5,000,003, or approximately $0.66 per share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value (as decreased by the value of the
approximately 23,727,100 shares of Class A common stock that may be redeemed for cash and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment
option) of $0.70 per share to our sponsor as of the date of this prospectus and an immediate dilution of $9.34 per share or 93.4% to our public
stockholders not exercising their redemption rights. The dilution to new investors if the underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full would be an
immediate dilution of $9.42 per share or 94.2%.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no value is attributed to the warrants included in
the units or the private placement warrants:

Public offering price   $10.00
Net tangible book value before this offering   $(0.04)
Increase attributable to new investors   0.70

Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering and the sale of the private placement warrants   $ 0.66

Dilution to new investors   $ 9.34

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’
over-allotment option) by $237,271,000 because holders of up to approximately 94.9% of our public shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata share of
the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account at a per share redemption price equal to the amount in the trust account as set forth in our tender
offer or proxy materials (initially anticipated to be the aggregate amount held in trust two days prior to the commencement of our tender offer or
stockholder meeting, including interest earned on the funds held in the trust account and not previously released to us to pay our franchise and income
taxes), divided by the number of shares of Class A common stock sold in this offering.

The following table sets forth information with respect to our sponsor and the public stockholders:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percentage  Amount   Percentage
Sponsor(1)   6,250,000   20.0%  $ 25,000   0.01%  $ 0.004
Public Stockholders   25,000,000   80.0%   250,000,000   99.99%  $ 10.00

   31,250,000   100.0%  $250,025,000   100.0%

63

Table of Contents

(1) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and the corresponding forfeiture of an aggregate of 937,500 shares of Class B

common stock held by our sponsor.

The pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering is calculated as follows:

Numerator:

Net tangible book value before this offering   $ (269,691)
Proceeds from this offering and the sale of the private placement warrants, net of expenses   251,000,000
Offering costs excluded from net tangible book value before this offering   290,694

[…]

•  each person known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of our outstanding shares of common stock;

 •  each of our executive officers and directors that beneficially owns shares of our common stock; and

 •  all our executive officers and directors as a group.

Unless otherwise indicated, we believe that all persons named in the table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares of
common stock beneficially owned by them. The following table does not reflect record or beneficial ownership of the private placement warrants as these
warrants are not exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus.

The post-offering ownership percentage column below assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option, that our sponsor
forfeits 937,500 founder shares and that there are 31,250,000 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding after this offering.

   Prior to the Offering   Following the Offering(2)

Number of
shares of
common
stock(2)

Percentage of
outstanding

common
stock

Number of
shares of
common

stock

Percentage of
outstanding

common
stock

Directors and Executive Officers(1)
Edward E. Cohen   —   —   —   —
Jonathan Z. Cohen(3)   7,187,500   100%   6,250,000   20%
David DiDomenico   —   —   —   —
Jeffrey F. Brotman   —   —   —   —
William Fradin   —   —   —   —
Savneet Singh   —   —   —   —
Robert Henske   —   —   —   —
Richard Reiss, Jr.   —   —   —   —
Robert Tinker   —   —   —   —

All directors and executive officers as a group (9 persons)   7,187,500   100%   6,250,000   20%
Greater than 5% Beneficial Owners(1)

Osprey Sponsor II, LLC(3)   7,187,500   100%   6,250,000   20%

(1) Osprey Sponsor II, LLC, our sponsor, is the record holder of the shares reported herein. Each of our officers, directors and operating partners is or

will be, directly or indirectly, a member of our sponsor. Other than Jonathan Cohen, the Manager of our sponsor, no member of our sponsor
exercises voting or dispositive control over any of the shares held by it. Accordingly, none of them will be deemed to have or share beneficial
ownership of such shares. Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is 1845 Walnut Street, 10th
Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103.